The Directors are of the view that the Subscription can strengthen the financial position
of the Group and provide funding to the Group to meet any future development and
obligations. The Subscription also represents a good opportunity to broaden capital base
of the Company. The Directors consider that the Subscription is in the interest of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

As disclosed above, assuming the Subscription Shares are issued, the net proceeds from
the Subscription are estimated to be approximately HK$500,000. It is intended that the
net proceeds from the Subscription will be applied for the repayment of the outstanding
indebtedness and the general working capital of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription
is as follows:

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fundraising activities during the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after the completion

of the Subscription

Name of Shareholders Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
shares

Approximate
%

Substantial
Shareholder:
Wong, Tai Kuen 363,708,000 16.81% 363,708,000 16.61%
Boyraci Osman 193,362,000 8.93% 193,362,000 8.83%
Sim, Tze Shoing 113,436,000 5.24% 113,436,000 5.18%
The Subscriber 0 0.00% 25,000,000 1.14%
Public Shareholders: 1,493,743,356 69.02% 1,493,743,356 68.23%

Total 2,164,249,356 100.00 2,189,249,356 100.00

6

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to
them below unless the context otherwise requires:

"EGM" the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company
held on 10 May 2022

“Board” board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or days on
which a tropical cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a
“black rainstorm warning signal” is hoisted in Hong
Kong at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) on
which banks in Hong Kong are open for general
banking business

“Company” Evershine Group Holdings Limited (永耀集團控股

有限公司 ), a company incorporated in the Hong